

Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
APPEAL UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO.1930 OF 2025 (F)

RAMNATH NARAYAN CHARI

... APPELLANT

Versus

LOKMANYA MULTIPURPOSE CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LTD. THR. THE MANAGER AND
3 ORS

... RESPONDENT

Ms. Apeksha Kalokhe, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Pavithran A.V. with Ms. Shaizeen Shaikh and Ms. Nutan Shivolkar,
Advocates for Respondent No.1.

CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM, J.

DATED :- 12th February, 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Kalokhe, learned Counsel for the Appellant.
2. This is an Appeal filed under Section 37(1) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 assailing the Judgment and Order dated 24.06.2025 passed by the Court of Principal District Judge, North Goa, Merces in Arbitration Petition No. 6/2024.
3. I have perused the grounds stated in the Memo of Appeal.
4. Admit the Appeal. Call for the R & P.

5. List again on 05.03.2026.
6. In the meantime, Respondents may file reply, if any.
7. Interim arrangement, as operating in this case, shall continue till the next date.

SUMAN SHYAM, J.